

Nos. 17-765 and 17-766

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

VICTOR J. STITT, II

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

JASON DANIEL SIMS

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH AND EIGHTH CIRCUITS*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOHN P. CRONAN
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

ERIC J. FEIGIN
ERICA L. ROSS
*Assistants to the Solicitor
General*

DAVID M. LIEBERMAN
FRANCESCO VALENTINI
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement	2
A. Legal background.....	3
B. Proceedings in <i>Stitt</i> , No. 17-765.....	6
1. <i>Offense conduct and initial proceedings</i>	6
2. <i>En banc proceedings</i>	7
C. Proceedings in <i>Sims</i> , No. 17-766.....	11
Summary of argument	13
Argument:	
Burglary of a nonpermanent or mobile structure that is adapted or used for overnight accommodation qualifies as “burglary” under the ACCA	16
A. <i>Taylor’s</i> definition of generic “burglary” encompasses the invasion of nonpermanent or mobile dwellings.....	17
1. The contemporary state-law definitions reflected in <i>Taylor’s</i> definition typically covered burglary of nonpermanent or mobile dwellings.....	18
2. The secondary sources on which <i>Taylor</i> relied confirm that ACCA burglary covers nonpermanent or mobile dwellings	20
3. <i>Taylor’s</i> discussion of the ACCA’s design reinforces that its definition of burglary covers nonpermanent or mobile dwellings	24
4. <i>Taylor’s</i> rejection of limiting constructions of “burglary” supports a similar rejection of the limiting construction adopted below	27
B. The decisions below misconstrued the ACCA and this Court’s decisions.....	31

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
Conclusion	39
Appendix A — Statutory provisions.....	1a
Appendix B — State burglary statutes at the time of 18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)(ii)’s enactment.....	21a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Central Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	34
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	34
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018).....	27
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	6
<i>Favro v. State</i> , 46 S.W. 932 (Tex. Crim. App. 1898).....	19
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	8, 36
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	7
<i>Kanaras v. State</i> , 460 A.2d 61 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1983).....	19
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	6, 8, 36
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009).....	8, 36
<i>People v. Netznik</i> , 383 N.E.2d 640 (Ill. App. Ct. 1978).....	19
<i>People v. Winhoven</i> , 237 N.W.2d 540 (Mich. Ct. App. 1975).....	19
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	33
<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 888 S.W.2d 822 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994).....	35
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	6, 8, 36, 38
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 877 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2017), petition for cert. pending, No. 17-7517 (filed Jan. 17, 2018).....	22, 31
<i>State v. Pierre</i> , 320 So. 2d 185 (La. 1975).....	24
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Grisel</i> , 488 F.3d 844 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 970 (2007)	23, 37
<i>United States v. Herrold</i> , 883 F.3d 517, (5th Cir. 2018), petition for cert. pending, No. 17-1445 (filed Apr. 18, 2018), and petition for cert. pending, No. 17-9127 (filed May 21, 2018)	29, 30, 31, 32, 36
<i>United States v. Lamb</i> , 847 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 1438 (2018)	13
<i>United States v. Leonard</i> , 868 F.2d 1393 (5th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 496 U.S. 904 (1990).....	35
<i>United States v. Nance</i> , 481 F.3d 882 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1052 (2007)	7
<i>United States v. Priddy</i> , 808 F.3d 676 (6th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>United States v. Rivera-Oros</i> , 590 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>United States v. Spring</i> , 80 F.3d 1450 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 963 (1996)	27
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	34
Constitution, statutes, and guideline:	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV.....	27
Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, Tit. II, ch. 18, 98 Stat. 2185.....	3, 25
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)	4, 10a
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)(ii)	4, 25, 10a
18 U.S.C. App. 1202(a) (Supp. III 1985)	3
18 U.S.C. App. 1202(c)(9) (Supp. III 1985)	3
Career Criminals Amendment Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, Tit. I, Subtit. I, § 1402, 100 Stat. 3207-39	4

VI

Statutes and guideline—Continued:	Page
Firearm Owners' Protection Act,	
Pub. L. No. 99-308, § 104(b), 100 Stat. 459.....	3, 25
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1).....	2, 3, 6, 11
Ark. Code Ann. (2013):	
§ 5-39-101.....	12, 17a
§ 5-39-101(1) (Michie 1997).....	12, 16a
§ 5-39-101(4)(A).....	12, 13, 32, 19a
§ 5-39-201.....	12, 20a
§ 5-39-201(a)(1) (Michie 1997)	12, 19a
§ 5-39-201(a)(1)	32, 20a
Fla. Stat. (1985):	
§ 810.02(1).....	23, 25a
§ 810.011(1).....	23
§ 810.011(3).....	23
Ga. Code Ann. § 26-1601 (1983).....	23
Iowa Code Ann. § 702.12 (West 2013)	36
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 560.070 (1969) (repealed).....	35
Tenn. Code Ann. (Supp. 2001):	
§ 39-14-401(1).....	7, 14a
§ 39-14-401(1)(A)-(B).....	32, 14a
§ 39-14-401(1)(C).....	32, 14a
§ 39-14-403(a) (1997).....	6, 32, 16a
Tex. Penal Code Ann. (West 1989):	
§ 30.01	35
§ 30.02	35
§ 30.03	35
§ 30.04	35
Wis. Stat. Ann.:	
§ 340.01(33m) (West 1971).....	24
§ 943.10(1)(e) (West 1982).....	24
Sentencing Guidelines § 4B1.2 (2015).....	10

VII

Miscellaneous:	Page
American FactFinder, U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Selected Housing Characteristics, 2011-2015</i> <i>American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates</i> , http://factfinder.census.gov/faces/tableservices/jsf/ pages/productview.xhtml?src=bkmk	26
Bureau of Justice Statistics, Office of Justice Programs, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Victimization</i> <i>During Household Burglary</i> (Sept. 2010), https:// www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/vdhb.pdf	26
H.R. Rep. No. 1073, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984).....	3, 25
2 Wayne R. LaFave & Austin W. Scott, Jr., <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
3 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 2003).....	30, 35
William P. McCarty, <i>Trailers and Trouble? An</i> <i>Examination of Crime in Mobile Home</i> <i>Communities</i> , <i>Cityscape: A Journal of Policy</i> <i>Development and Research</i> , Vol. 12, No. 2 (2010), https://www.huduser.gov/portal/periodicals/ cityscape/vol12num2/ch7.pdf	26
Model Penal Code (1980):	
§ 221.0(1).....	5, 14, 21
§ 221.1(1).....	5, 14, 21
§ 221.1 cmt. 3(b).....	21, 22
S. Rep. No. 190, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).....	3, 17, 25
